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Offices: 618 Davis Brive, Ht. Vernom, Indiana 47620

F3lcde

FIicay

g3lglic

31213

931218

931216

Hotlire: {BiZ) B38-B843 Fan: (812} E3b-15al

SLUBJEECT = INVESTIGATION ACTIVITY LOG

INCIDENT: BILDT SIGHTING, 931202 1732 INDIARNAFOLIS, IN

1132

1758

1815

lige

1536

1100

{Current date Ef this log is date of last entry)

Hours. Date and time of alleped incident.

Hours. BDate and time incident plared onlivne by “subject” orn Prodigy
srcience bulletin board.

Date and time of this entry not known, original interception of
computer message by Linda Claffey, S50 for western
Massachussetts, but sometime after 9312607 2317 Hours.

Houts. Primary notice at UFOFC. Received landline from DHane Desinove,
S for Massachussetis, regarding interception of said compuier
transmission put online 12707 at 11:17 PM. Entire transmission
read and taped for reference until hard copy could be mailed.

Fi1 Herwa Croda, S5S0 for Marion County and District 9, wnotified
inmediately and put on case.

Hours. 1 fvrom FI Croda. fcocording to FAA rep, object was aircraft.

Hour's. irne from Elaine Douglas, Operation Right To Enow,

ngton, DC. Sungested I send two telegrams to FRA. She then
Contacted Hatherine E. Huhlman, manager ARTC, at Indy Center.
flec talked with Bob Matt. Later CO with Matt indicates che
demanded 6-1/2 houre of voice communirations tapes.

Hours, Comtacted Evansville ARTC, talked with Ruse Trestor. Mike
Patterson, our liaison there, was not on dubty. Trestor advised
that we should contact the FAA at Indy for all information on the
incident.

Hours. Express mail letter to FAA requesting NTAP readouts & voice
compunications for 2 Dec. My letter was incorvectly daied 14 Dec.

Copy of Expressed letier to FAR sent to FI Croda, with notatlions.

Rapid Memo sent teo Diane Desimone, tharking her for her call of
12 Dec.

Hours. Received landline from FAR rep, Eob Matt. Lowg cowmversation, not
taped. Dec 2 event was a non-case. After his LR with Fi1 Lroda he
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Hours.

Hours.

Hours.

Hours.
Hours.

Hours.

Hours.

Hours.

Hours.

Hours.

Hours.

reportedly trashed the NTAP readouts after looking them over,
zzid there was nothing on them.

Letter to-FAA Ruality Assurance Specialist, Beb Matt, thanking
him for his call. Semt copy of latest newsletter.

Received note from Diane Desimone with "subject"'s phone number
and hard copy of original tramsmission. Also menticoned: Linda
Claffey, S5D fﬁw western Massachussetts, and Barry Breenwood,
CAUS, had sent written reguest under FOIR to Indy's FAA.

Sent copy of hardocopy of BES transmission to CUFDE. Reguested
Mark Rodeghier contart "subjeet" since he was in the same area
code. {Also sent article by Mike Palmiter om Victoria Alexander's
MUT articlel.

Doawnnraded owe NSID listing from RV to ML with possible upprade.
Letter to Harry Greemwood about his FOIA request.

Taped telephone conversation with Bob Matt, FRA GQuality
Assurance. Approximately 38 miwuies. Accerding to FAA,
"zubject?s” report does not jibe with FRAR recovds.

Messane on recorder from Rebert Durant to return call this
evening or early next morning., Reference, pilot sighting. Is
leaving om flight to Euwrope for a week, so call ASAF. Call
collect.

Returned call. Conversation with Delta Airlines caplain &
researcher Robert Durant. Approximately 30 minutes. Hanted to
know what we at UFOFE knew. Has filed a regquest with AUPA for
voice comunication tapes for the 3th i{Dec 33). Incorrect date,
/b the 2nd. Will vefile. Apparently, the information from FAA'S
Bob Matt does mot jibe with reported information. If there wasn'i
& problem, what caused the excitement that generated the message
in the first place, especially since the FAA confirmed it took
place. Case still wnder investigation.

Checked with Walt Andrus of MUFON HE on credibility of Robert
Durant. AOH.

Returred call #ro@fﬁwﬂ Rodeghier at CUFOS. Robert Durant, AOH.
"Subject" had contacted. He is real. Sticks to stowvy. Rdds:
incident lasted about 38 minutes & there was also a minor
airliner emergency which could complicate the iscue.

Letter and hard copies of all informatiow collected sent to
Robert Durant. RAlsc send confidential copy of phone recordings
with FRA for analysis. Included copy of CU with Rodephier on



1538 Hours.

944111 #9808 Hours.

S4@113

94@114

249117 8822 Hours.

42119 12@8 Hours.

1589 Hours.

40204

END OF UFOFC LOG

"suhyect". E

Letter received from Barry Greerwood of CAUS. Is awaiting a
response from the FAA.

Landline from Bob Durant. Had just listened to the tapes and had
several comments. He will oo over tapes apgain and may produce a

transcript. Incident was serious, whether UFD situation o noti,

and at this point the cbject apparently was never identified.

FEDEX letter received from Robert Durant. Transcripiion of
landline CQ with {FAA)} Matt/Ridge on 12/28. Durant supgested copy
of his letter be zent to Matt., Stand by for landline response.

Letter to FAR (Bob Matt) with copy of letter from Durant
regarding gquestions arising from my notes on phone conversatior.

Reply letter to Robert Durant with copy of letier to FRA.

Mes=age on recorder. Barry Greenwood of CAUS: Received a
response from the FAAR on the Dec & incident over Indy. They
claim in their letter that they have no record whatsoever. Bnd
they asked me to do something very wnusual, I think, on an FOIA
request, and that's file an appeal. Normally you can’t file an
appeal on 2 no-record determination, I dow't Know whether they
have anything or not. They claim they don't.

Received a landline from FAA's Bobk Matt., VYery perturbed over Hob
Durant?s letter. I informed him that Durant was OH and that we
need to talk with the pilat. He agreed to see if the pilot would
be condurcive to this reguest and also said he would contact
Durant.

Received lardlive from Bob Durant who had just got off phone
with Bobh Matt of the FAA. Durant had gone over all points in
letter and wants to talk with the pileot. Matt still insisics
object was an aircraft, however, unidentified. According to
Matt, pilet reported incident in one brief transmission. There
was mo incident or even an inguiry! IF Matt were telling the
truth, the ripple effect as reported from this "minor" incident
reaching Chicago would have been impossible. Plan of action: Sit
bachk amd wait.

Letter from Durant, dated 1| Feb. Has several sources within
airline pilot community continuing to look into the Indy Center
event.



Tt T e T LBl N e O e, YL, e P L

*RchG!{E} intaractive personal service 12/07/53 11:17 PM

SCTENCE & ENVIRON

B e oz CONFIDENTIAL

"ROM ! STEVEN TAYLOR  (DBJWSOA)
SUBJECT: A NEW SIGHTING =

: know there are a fow UFO buffs out there so I theught I‘d HV\
thare the following with you. I am & radar air traffic
iontroller at the Chicago Center and thisz last Thursday,
iight at approximately 5:30 pm'I was working the high .
1ltitude sector that covers eagtérn Illincis and western
‘ndiana. This is typlecally a very.busy time with alot of
lepartures ocut of Chicago. So T was a little dismayed that
ha Indianapolis Center, due south of me, was rerouting all
»f thaeir normal traffic into my sector. This made the sector
ixtremely busy. After it was all over, my suparvisor called
he Indianapeolis Canter supervisor te inquire about all the
reroutes into my sector. As it turned out thare was a pilet
m the frequency at Indy Centar who was completaly
lominating the freguency with eclaims of being in contact
7ith a UFO. This contact must have been pretty significant,
acauge they tock the time tc clear all air traffic out of
:hat aasctor., This is only done in emergency situations. The
’ilot must have been rathar hysterical. And as I said this
as high altitudae, Bo it wasn’t a C172 pilot, it was either
in alrliner or at least a buszsinesse jet. That’s about all I
tnew. If you want furthar information you should contact the
{ndianapolis Alr Traffic Contreol Centar located at
indianapolis International Alrport. You may be able to
request tapes of the controller/pilot conversation as well
inder tha Freadom of Information Act, as this is a US
jovernment facility. You should ask for the tapes of SKy and
Jabash sacteora. I have no idea if the radar actually picked
wmything up, but you may be able to request an ENTAP, which
ls radar data for that time pericd. Hope this halps you
investigators. Staven

I believe in 8 days from now they will erase the tapes, =0
Lf you want them better get your requests in.

CONFIDENTIAL

I -



REPORTS UPDATE MASS MUFON 10 DECEMBER 1983

Source: Steve Firmani: Digital Corp. employee computer bulletin board.
Witness reported a large formation of three Tights im trianguiar pattern

in Auburn, Ma, date July '93. sound like rumbling., size approx 150 ft.

case assigned by investigator who could not complete it, was re-assigned early
December. investigator: Dan Malley. :

Source; Steve Firmani. Digital employee reported ground tracings behind city hall
and a 1ight reported going up from that location date 29 Oct. Wilimington.

Army was in there bulldozing the trees and bush to enlarge the ball park but they
did not complete the job. ‘witness said trees were scorched and limbs damaged.
investigation determined an' arson fire date June was responsible for tree damage.
The contract with the army was written in early Sept. they completed the work in
the 3rd week in Nov. source df information--the hghway dept supervisor,

report of light behind city hall still un-explained, witness won't talk to anyone.
investigator: D. DeSimone. no report submitted. notes on file.

Source: Ray Fowler: Judith Knickle, FIT Gloucester, reperts seeing a charcoal

colored cigar=chaped object 22 Nov at 1107 hrs for a duration of 15 sec, i size of jet
seen first at approxi 18,000 ft zigzagging down from a clear sky to disappear in

a cloud bank of strato cumulus. investigator: D. DeSimone. report concluded as an
ordinary unknown and submitted 6 Dec. also considered pelagic bird as alternative
explanation,

Source: R, Fowler. One of the Allagash Four was on @ hunting trip in southern VYermont
22 Nov watched a large triangle, no sound with 3 large lights on it. Same description
as his previously reported sighting in so. Vermont Jan '91. case referred to Vermont.

Betty and Bob Luca called Ray to report seeing a black ohject w/o windows
near Westminster on 13 Nov at 1340 hrs. they declined to be interviewed.

Spurce:_iliinda Claffey SS0 for western Mass picked up 2 pilot sighting from the
Prodigy science bulletin board.reported by the ATC Steven Taylor out of Chicago
date 2 Dec.  see copy.

update:uilinda sent a written request under FOIA directly to Indianapolis FAA.
Also-- Barry Greenwood filed same.
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NORMEA,

This was sent out Express HMail certified. We've got to get
the data and draw our own conclusions from an
investigation, not take anybody’s word at this stane. I'm
on it, but pget me some contacts at the FAA, combtrollers,
etc. He might need--help.

I would have (should havel sent the letter Mowvday, but I
had to get info from CUFUS and aothers on what to do arnd how
to go about it. ;

Fran

TR

December 14, 1933

FEDERAL AVIATION REENCY
fAttn: Supervisor, ARIC

185@ 5.

Sigsh=e Rd.

Irdianapolis, IN 48241

(317) =2

Source:

Topic:

§7-22@1 Control Center

interactive Pers=onal Sevices Science & Environment
DBIWS@A
Unidentified Aircraft or Object

futhority: Freedom OF Information Act

Dear Sir:

UFOFC has been advised by computer of an incident with a pilot and a pescsible
unidentified object.or aircrafi in our district 5. This has beewn confirmed by
officials at Indianapolis Intermaticonal Airport. The NSID (National Sighting
information Database) lists this event which occurred on 2 December, at
approvimately 3:38 PM; over that regton.

We have filed an FOIA reguest and respectfully ask that you provide us with certain

materials needed inm owr investipgation.

Ue request:



1Y ENTAP readouts
=) Volce communiicaticns tapes-——

regarding this incident for SHY and WABRSH SECTORS, Please advise what transponder
mode was used by the aircraft in guestion.

Mark Rodeghier, the REEEEFEhIDiFEEtGF for the Center for UFD Studies in Chicago has
experience with this information and can help us to extract the data we need.

This information is for research purposes and not for public consumptior.
We apprecilate this information and any other data you may be ahle to provide. UHe
would like to have the names of the radar operator or corntroller; and the name of

the pilet. All mames WILL be kept cowmfidential.

He reguest that thisz information be furnished.

Sincerely,

Framcis L. Ridpe

Director, UFGFC

State Director, The Indiana Group, MUFDN Indiana
FI, Center for UFD Studies, MUFON
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UFRD Filter Bonter

B16 DAVIS DRIVE, MT. VERRDN, IN 47500 (G12) B38-3120

Offices for: UFOFC 4F0 Filier Center
AERIE {ferial Phenceeronh Recearch: The Indiana Groupl

KIKDY {HF i
December 14, 13993 1 ON Indianal

FEDERAL AVIATION AGENCY
Attn: Supervisor, ARTC
1858 5. S5ingsbee Rd. p
Indianapolis, IN 46241 .

{317) 2472201 Control Center

Source: Interactive Per=somal Sevices Science & Environment
DEJIWSEA
Topic: Hnidentiftied Aircraft or Dbject

Authority: Freedom OF Informstion Act

Dear Sir:

UFOFC has been advised by computer of an incident with a pilct and a possible

unidentified object or aircraft in our district 5. This has been confirmed by
officials at Indianapolis International Rirport. The NEID (National Sighting
Information Database! lists this event which occcurred on 2 December, at
approximately 5:3@ PM, over that region.

We have filed an FOIA reguest and respectfully ask that you provide us with certain
materials needed in our investipgation.

e request:
1} ENTRP readouts
2} Voire communicabtions tapes

reparding this incident for SKY and WABASH SECTORS. Please advise what transponder
mode wWas used by the aircraft in guestion.

Mark Rodeghier, the Research Director for the Center for UFD Studies in Chicapo has
gxperience with this information and can help us to extract the data we need.

This information is feor vesearch purpeses and not for public consumption.

We appreciate this information and any other data you may be able to provide. UWe




would like to have the names of the radar operator or controller, and the name of
the pileot. All names WILL be kept confidential.

We reguest that this information be furnished.

Sifcerely,

ey

rancis L. Ridge
Director, UFOFC
State Divector, The Indiana Growp, MUFON Indiana
F1, Center for UF0 Studies, MUFON



POST OFFICE TO ADDRESSEE XeXxpressman M SRINNERSIAIN

}.
ORIGIN {(FOSTAL USE ONLY]) %
B iy FiA s, PRl g L v E
Datgyln 5 E
Jl{ﬁ ?5 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR THE 24
53, P SERVICE GUARANTEE AND LIMITS 3
oLl L srcipay | | awBev] CoD ON THE INSURANCE COVERAGE o
A — i ' Aipha Colntry Cosa |
e et ; IDe: o - Tolal Posiage & Fros
See Pub 272 and
Inbarmnaional Meall Mential Mo Digfivary

b Halichry

CUSTOMER USE ONLY

METHOD OF PAYMENT: jﬁmms&m Wcm:r wizh dedvery to be made mmn?ummw;::
Expross Mail Comorate Acct. No. SECUM maﬁm}mdlmmﬂmﬂudom«ymmwstgn lhut shipment was delivered and
2o undierstand that the esgnature of the Mdmnr.
Fegaral Agency Accl. No. or NO' : :
Postal Senvics Accl Mo, '_rleEu:an | | HoLioay Cuedora Sipmiunm
v

il For Pickup or Tracking Call 1-800-222-1811

T

T

1

n

i



RAPID MEMO EiSEE

( UEC FILTER CENTER
... 516 DAVIS DR.
MT. YERMNGCH, W £7620 _

DATE

:Dlaue Mlmnd E"

Jdo Sancerr S-p
Ugwnur A O 203%

T %‘-ép 'iZ/ ______ CdLé/ ___mbu m ’f/vguuﬁwf'
Z&Lmrf-gl miﬁ/wﬁf?x{uui’mﬁf
C/- - d&f’g_f;\«ﬁ..l—& ~‘2/ 90}]‘1-&?}-:!"’\._ -~

__,g{xcj: D Mlee (D /022 fa SRR

O 12/i5/3
SUBJECT ;
s A Pewayr




U OFC JFO FILTER CERMTTER
MSID (Natiornal SBightinp Information Database)
HGE: The Indiana Group, MUFON

Dffices: 618 Davis Drive, Mt. Vernon, Indiara 47EC8 Hotlire; (B17) H30-5843 Fax: (B12) &3B-1451
ﬂ,W 1993

Attn: Mark Rodeghier

CENTER FOR UFG STUDIES i«
2457 HW. . Petercon Ove.
Chicapeo, IL 625859

Iiear Mark:

One last shot. Please call this sumber when ii's comvenient: (312} 786-1018,
before 1:30 PM or after 11:80 PM. This is ATC Steven Tayvlor. Copy of computer
transmission enclosed. We've at least got to hear what he has $o say about the
2 Dec event at Indy. Try toc tape the interview.

Mark, if you are impressed erough with him I will make every effort to contact
that pilot.

There's no rush, so take it easy. The ENTAP readouts are trashed and allegedly
rnothing on them. The voice recordings are probably erased, too. Buk, the pilot
may tell wus something. We simply have to check out this primary sowrce. I it
falls apart, there's no reason fo work on the FAA to get the pilot’s wmame. By
the way, Mr. Matt from the FRR said he re-cantacted the pilet by Why would
this be necessary if there was nothing to the case? The voice C8 should have
been ernough unless Matt didn't hear them.

Sincerely,

Frarncis L. Hidoe
Birector, UFOFC
State Director, The Indiana GBroug, MUFON
FI, MUFDM/CUFOS



UuUrForCcC LIiFDO FILTER CERMTER

NSID {Natiornal Sighting Information Database)
HR: The Indiana Group, MUFON

Dffices: 18 Davis Drive, BE. Yernon, Indiama 47620 Hotlire: [812) H33-9843 Faw: (B12) B3O-1431

December 17, 1993

FEDERAL AVIATION ABGENCY

Indy Rir Route-Traffic Eontrol
Attn: Bob Matt

Quality Assurance Specialist £
1808 5, Sigshee Rd. :
Indianapolis, IN 46241

(317) 247-2267

Dear Mr. Matt:

Thanks for calling. 1 really appreciate your help concerning the alleged UFD
encounter over Indy on & Dec. With limited funds and time you can bet that we do not
wart o waste time on non-cacses.

I1*11 tvy to dig out sowme good radar/viswal cases that occurred in the repion that
vou might appreciate. We also have some that are listed as uncorrelated targets (no
visual at all} that might be interesting since they occurred during siohting
pEriods.

Enclosed is a copy of ouws newsletter. I'11 see that you get it each month at no
charge. Please fesl free to post it for others to read. The type of cases we
consider important emough to follow up on are presented.

1 would send you & copy of the computer transmission regardivg the 2 Dec incident,
but I =till haven't received a hard copy. However, 1 jJust heard about Sunday at
11:32 Ar.

Happy holidays.

Sincerely,

Francizs L. Ridge

Directoe, UFOFC

State Director, The Indiana Broup, MUFON Indiana
FI1, Center for UFD Studies, MUFON



HATT - RIDGE

T

R: Mark Rodeghier from, the Center for UFD Studies is
aupposed to call this guy. We have his name and we have his
phone number. That's the only part that bugs me, anybody
that would stick his neck out there, 1f his dick is really
wet, he's probahbly glvzng usz a filetitious name, phone
number, and:all that .

M: Well, no, it could =£ill be that the guy is telling you
the truth axz he percefves it. But, it just ain't so. I
started on this thing about six thirty this wmorning, I've
just got reams of paper written here. I wept and T pulled
the logs, which are the official facillty record of what
transplred during that peripd of time. And T want to =share
with you

E: I want to get this on tape so I can type this down. OE,
go dhead. g

M: I don't knmow if I can read yeou this to be taped.
R: Do what?

M: I don't know that T can read you thi= to be taped. Ifl1l
ghare it with you, but it®s not publle information, unless
this Mark guy gets him 2 freedom of Information. -
RB: Yeah, well, youn know, when we do tape things I fust use

it for personal use only. I never viglate that. T promise
you that.

N

M: Well, all right.
R: I'wve just got a terrible memory.

H: At 2330 hours, on 2 December 93, and that's Greenwich
Mean Time, there was an Alr Carrier, and I'm going to aveid
uaing his call sign, advised the Fing controller that they
saw another airaraft, nov I'm golng to gquote, "smaller than
an airtiner", end of the guotes, approximately 2,000 faet
above their altitude. Bidn't see aircraft on TCAS, nor did
ve see aireraft on our radar.

R: Frobably didn't have his transponder, right?

M: TRight- How, TCAS, I don't know LlE you are familiar with
it

Rs: Mo, I was golng to ask vou what that was



M: It's airborne collision aveidance, that my airplane can
aee your alrplane. Apnd the twao airplanes can work out a
solution if they are both TCAS equipped; so they don't run
inteo one another. It's predicated on operating transponder.
and operational Mode C+ lMode C being altitude Iinformation
being tranamitted. Sc that my airplane can see your
transmitted altitude or your Mode C, and your airplane can
see mine. And the tvo little computers in this TCAS system
say, OFK, Francls, vou descend, and Bob, youn climb. And
that's how it works. 5o this airiiner, he did not have a
TCAS response from the-airplane he was looking at, which
indicates that the transpender was not operating, and our
radar didn't see him, Wwhich indicates that the tranaponder
was neot operating in that geographical area. aAdditional
netes were made on the Master Log. That was from the
Control Area down there. And the lMaster Log savys that there
were reported lights and a poszsible airecraft in the vicinity
of this Air Carrier. Now, reading hoth of those statements,
I dont*t aeem to sense the urgency that's in the Chicago
conktroller's terminology. I don't see thils word "dominating
the freguenciea."™ I don't see any of that kind of stuff.

R: Well, that bothers me anyway. because I kKnow how you
guy¥s Work. You've got numerous freguenciles. You don't
dominate a freguency to the peoint where it's critical, where
vyou have to get everybody out, for that reason.

M: We sgaid, hack to the Area Logs, that the pilot was asked
to call what we refer to as our E dea¥, which just means
it's the Area Manager's position, whenm he landed. And that
pilot did, and they asked that pilot to ecall me the next
morning, and I did telk te him, and he reconfirmed 1t was an
airplane, and everything else. I then began to, if you
will, disseckt the Chicago ceontroller's statement. And T
guess it's ingrained in te me, 1t's the nature of the heast.
That 1l my job here, to take an incident, and to break it
down so that esach Individual step becomes understandsable.
The fact that his fellow identifies himself as a radar alr
traffic controller

R: That was unusual
M: That's strange.
R: It's air traffic controller

M: Uh huh. How, as we go through our process of tralning
people, when they are in any form of tralning, we call them
developmentai. When they seccede (sic) or accede (sic) to
the highest level of contrel, #we ¢all them full performance,
or FPL. Those are the commonly used terms. When this guy
s=ays he is a radar air traffic controller, it lends me to
the position that he's still in a developmental status.



R: I've pever heard that term used hefore. Have vou?
M: Badar Controller?

E: Yeah, Radar Air Trafflc Controeller.

M: Yeah, it, it's a. uh

H: Is that 8 loose term, or

M: It's a credibility thing, I believe. That if I were to
walk up to you on the ‘street and say, hey, I am an FPL
controller at Indianapolis, you would say, what the hell is
an FPL controller. i

R: Yeah, I definltely would.

M: But if T were to say, I'm a radar conktroller at
Indianapolis, you wold say, OFE, I can visuallze what you do
noev¥. So, that's probably where that {(unintelligible word}.
We went on down to talk about the very busy times with the
departures, and that he was dismayed that Indlanapolis
Center due south of him was rerouting their normal traffic.
How, those wWere some key words to me, rerouting and normal.
Rerouting, in our business, you're down where, North Vernen?

R: Yount Vernon, down by Evansville.

M3 OF. When you come up to Indy, ¥you normally take

Highway 41, but because there is some problem with 41 you
decide to come up 67. That to me is rerouting. Normal
traffic, another key word, =oc I went, we've got ancther
specialist here, z fellow that does nothing but manages the
traffic flows for our facility. And I talked to him about
this particular incident, and we went to the books and we
dug out scme numbers. Again, relating when my supervisor
was up here, remember whem you and I were talking znd I had
him up here, he was ansvering guestions? He felt that the
gituwation wa=s caused by 2 bunch of Detroit flights that
entered our alrspace that normally, and T could use that
word, normally do not fl1y the scuthern route. That is a
very, very diatinet possibility as to have an Ilmpact on
trafrfic. S0 I tried to lay out a scenario, and I worked
with our traffic management guy down here, as to what the
Chicago controller may have experienced. And I'm going te
have to do this in a way that you can understand it. It's
something I've lived with for 23 years, when I atart talking
abont these traffie flows, and if you get lost, you just
throw ouwt the anchor, and we'll stop the boat. I think the
easiest way to visualize it, is for you to take an imaginary
Blue cube, and set 1t on your desk, and then on tep of it
place an imaginary red cube. How, the functicon for
Indlanapolis on certaln flights going Horth into the Chicage
Center's airspace, iIs to descend alrplanes; so that when
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they enter Chicageo's airspare they enter the blue cube only.
We call that a Letter of Agreement. And we send it out ipn
writing, and it says that on all these certain flights,
Indianapolis will make =zure that they get to an altitude
that they only get into the blue cube, and that way the red
cube's traffic patterns are not affected by those flights.
This particular time period, and it went on for about a
week, when the jet stream was welrd, there were a bunch of
flights traversing Indianapolis eastbound that we generally
don't work. Those flights gemerally stay north of us in
Chicago's alrspace. 'When they came across eastbound, it
affected my Indianapolis ¢ontroller's ability to descend
down to the ‘blue cubeé.  So there were definitely =some
flights during a one wetk periocd of time. T can't tell you
specifically if it was the second, that. becauss cf the
extra traffic in Tndianapolis, entered the red cube at
Chicago. We kept them higher than routine. Now that might
have been something that this controller was talking akout.
See, I'm back to that normal traffie. Normally., he wouldn't
see those guys. I would not call that a rercute, though.

Rs I think the key is in the wording. First of all, we're
dealing with someone that, or we're dealing with someone
that we don't even know he's a reputable scurce. At least T
haven't talked to Mark Rodeghier yet. And cther thing 1ls,
1t's second handed, through the supervisor that he has to
the superviscr who allegedly said this, in Indianapolis.

M: And that's the guy we had up here the day you and T
talked.

R: You know, basically. or what we normally have, is a
pilot that comes to us in confidence and tells us what
happened. This is totally bkackward compared to what we're
used to. If there had heen scmething, I would have liked to
have talked to the pilot. But it looks 1like everything is
gort of falling heavily on this, credibility of the guy that
gave the information

M: I went on a 1little further, because there's some
inference iIn here, and this is where the guy's., I don't know
if 1t's knowledge or credikility., beglns to wane a little
bit more. He makes a statement here that "you should ask
for the tapes from the Sky and the Wabash Sectors."

R: Yeah, I thought that was unusual, too. How would he
have known the sectors, anyway?

M: That's pretty easy to do. Let's go back to our cubes.
Oour blue cube is the Indianapolls Sector, and that's kind of
like a County in the =Etate pf Indiana. Above that cube, I'm
going to give the Indianmapolis Sectoer a specific altitude
limit, for the sake of argument, from 24,000 to 33,000.
That's the County in which that controller ie responsasilhble.
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Above that, is ogur red cube, and that's the Wabash Scctor.
And it goes from 35,000 to infinity. And that way I can
segregate my traffic based on altitude, performance, and
kind of =plit it up =o that cne guy's not overly taxed. The
Eing Sector 1s, 1f vou will, the blue cube and above it is
the Sky sector. S¢ SKy is what we call super high. Wabash
is a super high. And they butt right up against the Chicage
boundary. S0 I'm sure that he has knowledge of it. That's
na factor. Again, remembering from the logs now, the flight
that encountered the unidentified aircraft was operating in
the King Sector. Blvie cube, red cube dilemma. Yet our guy
from Chicago 12 worried .abount the Sky and Wabash sector.

Now this "inclident®, "'if you wiill, and I'm going to put it in

very loocse quotes, occurred in the King Sector. So sky and
Wabash really aren't dovetailed with it. I went and did
some research with my traffic management people. NHow, based

upon what the Chicago controller's statement 1s, 1a that
Indianapeolis vacated thelr airspace. Or that's zn allusion
that I get out of it. Purina the hour from 2300 to 0000,
now we're talking Greenwich time, on the second, 52
airplanes were traversed at RKing Sector. Fifty s5ilx
airplanes traversed at the Indianapolis Sector. Thirty six
airplanes traversed the Sky and Wabash combilned sectors.

How these were just numbers to me, so I asked the guy who is
in charge down there, are these numbers high, are these
numbers low, are they typical? Tell me what the volune 1z,
tell me what the numbers saild. And he said he felt that the
Fing number wasz a little high, the Indianapelis number wasg
more tham a little high., but not bonkers. AaAnd that the
Wabash Sky number showed a little bit low. I saild, OK, just
for the hell of it, give me one week later on the same
night. And those figures were FKing 54, Indlanapolis 41, Sky
Wabach combined 45. 50 what he told me was pretty close.
Now, I could do that for every Thursday and, you know, come
up with an average. Those numbers of airplanes that that '
guy worked during that 23 to 00 heour, would indicate ko me
that we were on a neormal to a heavy traffie profile. 5o T
don't see where this information frem the Chicageo guy, that
ve diverted all the traffic away from us, has any
credibility at all.

R: T expect Mark Rodeghlier to find out that he can't reach
this guy, or elther that, when he talks to him he'll find
cut he's not a credible socurce.

Mz oK. How, come down another line, where he says he would
like you to get the radar data, which he's calling, the
words, the letters E_N_T_A_P. That is not an acronym that
We use. Our acronym is just W_T A& _P. However, If I were
to =ay to y¥ou, "order an NTAP," hov would you sSpell it?

R: Yeah, but see, he put it on the wire. He typed {t in
and that's what makes 1t, If he was telling =omeone who put
it on the wire, which we may find out that that's exactly
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what happened, but the way lt's presented on the printout
looks 1ike he typed it, hut we may find ouwt in the process,
if we get to talk to the guy. that he told scmeone and
someone put 1t on the wire.

M: Someone deccoded i%.

M: I see what yDu'rE_Saying; theough.

M: Those are some of the lnconsistencles I find with 1t.
I'm not. saying that this guy, iIf in fact he did it,;, is not
telliing you what he Kelieved to be the mitunation. I'm
saying that the facts! just don't bear 1t out. So I think on
your sliding: scale back, there ¥you'll have to adjust for
delusion or fabrications or enthusiasm, maybe.

Rs Well, we've got, some day when I get the chance I'11
send you what we conslder a good report either by airline or
military

M: 0K, and I have another thought, too, and T don't kpnow If
it'a of any validity to vou. The department here allows me
to go around and talk to varicus different groups- Hormally
they're related to alr traffic. Do you have local meetings,
get-togethers, sit-downs of a group of folka? ’

E: Ho

M: oK. BEecause what I was going to offer to do was to come
and try to share with you how our alr traffilc eystem works.
To gee if that wounld give your investigators a little better
basis for truth.

E: I appreciate that. T wish that we could have done it so
that we could have video taped and uzed it for part of our
training program, but we just don't. We unsually have an
annual meeting and we've alrerady had purs, and we bring in
sume of our experts to tell us what's going on in different
parts of the world, but basically our training ies done in
the field and through the mall and that sort of thing. I
appreciate that, I really do.

M: Those presentations are more importamt to the folks that
you are dealing with. This is a kind of bottnee off the zide
deal, a tangent.

E: Is there anything avallable, in wvideo tape., in training?
[Copversation about training courses, etc., not relevant to
OF0 sighting, Ridge sayz he has members associated with a

radar installation]

M: Thelrs 1s ASRES. And they palnt primary targets. By
definition, skin paint, reflected. Highway patrol radar,



#where it bounces off of something and comes back. In
addition, they use transponder reinforced radar. Here at
the Center we have 2 multipliecity of systems. Our three
primary units, and that's a hlg word, cur three most
pronounced units give uws both. S0 they'™1ll give us primary
and secondary. But then we supplement that teo give us
altitude coverage, by ones that only work with transponders.
and that's where this guy was. He was coming off a site
that's located down at Huntingburg, Indiana. And that's &
secondary radar onliy. But we've got rules now in the
system that you cannoct operate above 12,500 feet unless you
have an operational transponder.

R: Did you =ay that this unidentified alireraft had a
transponder that wasn't working or what

M: We would have no way of telling If he in fact did have a
transponder, but what we can say with a pretty good amount
of surety is that there was no transponder reply being Esent.
The guery that I gave the computer was to glve me all
targets in this specific range.

R: Now, on your radar you get an actual number on ¥Oour
display, don't youT

M: 0Only with a transponder

R: That's what T say.- But here we get a double slash,
den't we. on the radar here?

M Very, very perhaps, Yes- That's an older system that we
had years agno.

R In fact, I'll tell you what, they'wve changed that and
they've invited [irrelevant conversation., only matter of
interest being that Matt seems to know on a personzl hasils
many low ranking FAA employees]

M: One of mny employees Is a retired Sheriff. When this
thing all came to be, a week, ten days ago, I was talking to
him abowt it and he said, yeah, they were on patrol one
night, and they very definitely had a unexplainabhle
situation, where, the cars guit and the 1ights went out and
all kinds of atuff.

R: That's always fascinated me.

M: The slecktromagnetic. And this is = guy I trust with my
caszh registers, s6 I hetter damn well bhelieve what he tells
me .

H: firrelevant discussion of his own slghtings]

M: 211 I've ever foupnd is, as - kid, T rememher a bklue



fireball, .at low altitude go over the house, and just
haullng ass.

tape ends

R-.d-. Durant 1)
1 Jan 93



LI C UFO0O FILTER CENTER
NSID {National Sighting Information Database)
HGtiz The Indiana Group, MUFON

Offices: 618 Davis Drive, ML, Yernon, Indizra &/ECH Hotlire: (B12) H3R-3043 Fax: (B12) 83B-143l

Decamber 17, 13993

NORMA J.. CRODA
@78 Donner Lane
Indiamapclis, IN 46268

Dear Morma:

Enclosed is a copy of my latest COQ with the FAR at Indy. At this point it is a
non-case and they have already destroyed ENTAP readoutis and erased the voice
tapes., If they are not being honest with us {and why wouldm't they be?) we
can’t do anything about it.

The irnwvestigation now swings in the direction of the persom who wade the
transmission from Chicapgo. There are discrepancies that border on hoax.

Elaine Douglas, Operation Right To HEnow {(Washingtown, DL}, called aboub this.
She had her information wrong and corrected me on the svent date. 1 later
confirmed to her that SHE was wrong and that the transmission date was 7 Dec at
1@:22 PM, =e the event could not have happered on the Ith as she said,.

1 let her call the FAR for we. It was a mistake. She demanded &-1/8 hours of
tapes that would have cost thousands of dellars if they had provided them. And
she asked for them for her, not us. Morma, Walt wouldn't condone her
demonstations in DC last year. She needs to be dealt with, as well as anyone
who might have cost us time and woney such as the guy in Chicage, if he lied or
strebched the truth about this.

Aryway, keep working on contacts and friends. We now have somecne in the FRR up
there that will get the rnewsletter. Let's hope for cooperatior. Mr. Matt had
nothing bad to say about you and I told him that you were one of my best
people.

Sincerely,

Francis L. Ridge
Director, UFOFC
State Director, The Indiana Broup



A= HJFO F ILTER CERKMTER
NSID {Matiornal Sightimg Information Databhased
HEz The Indiana Group. MOIFORN

Offices: 618 Davis Drive, #t. Vernon, Indiara 47629 Hotlire: (B12) H38-3043 Fax: (BIC) G3B-1431

December 21. 1993

BARRY GREENWOOD )
& West Hancock St. «
Stoneham, MA @21806

(617} 43B-5187

Dear Barry:

How are you doirg? I1t's beenm awhile since we'wve had any communication.

I was advised that you filed a FOIf request rejarding the 2 Dec Indv case.
Enclosed 1z a status report on 1t that I ran for you. This iz data for the
newsletter that is incomplete at this time. Mark Rodeghier is talking with
Steven Taylor.

I talked with the FRf people on Thursday. Me. Matt had trashed the readouts,

exid there was nothing on them. He talked with the pilot (why again?) and said
the object was an airplane. HWhen Horma Croda (S5D/F1 for Mariom county) talked
Wwith him earlier she toock his word it was wnot a UFD situation, then he trashed
the ENTOP readouts. When I talked with him he wanted to know if she and I were
coordivating our efforts. Then Elaine Douglas had called amd demanded £-1/2

fours of information M. Matt sald would have cost a small Tortune to somebody.

Barty, first of all, the BES is too slow. I got the message on Sunday morning,
i@ days after the incident, S5 days after the messapge was put on the wire. You
agnd I have wmothing to do with the BBES, but we can complain before we get
ancther incident like this.

Then, we just got Steven Taylor's phone number and Mark Rodeghier is working on
that. If Taylor made this up, he's in trouble. Mo FAR ARTC is going to make up
such a story, do what he did and list his name, is he? M. Matt said ne pilot
dominated the freq. In fact, Matt said they went to an isclated freg az 1 even
thought they would have before moving people out of an area. Taylor said the
pilot was sither a commercial pilet or a businest et pilet, not an unseasoned
orig. And Mr. Matt said the pilot had thousands of hours iwn the air. How can
this be? There shouldn't have been any emergency at all. Mait said there never
was. Pn unidentified aircraft of the type Matt described should not have been
at high altitude, either.
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i'm curicus what you know or what you may pet on this. Please keep me advised
and if I need to do anyithing else, please let me KroWw,.

Sincerely,

Francis L. Ridge

Director, UFOFC &

State Divector, Indiama Group, MUFON
FI, MUFDOM, CUFOS :
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grorFcC i Il TTER CEMRMTER
NSID {(Natiowal Sightinpg Information Database)
HR: The Indiarna Group, PMUFON

Offices: &18 Davis Drive, ME. Yernom, Indiama 47520 - Hotline: 1B12) O3B-5043 Faw: (BiZ) BEB-i431

Jarary o. 1994

ROBERT DURANT
18 Heszsian Hill Dy,
Permirgtor, MJ BB534

{e@3) Ya7-0e36

Dear Rohert:

This is in regard to cur phone conversation last evening. Just talked with Mark
Rodeghier about Steven Taylor, the alleped source of the computer message of
12707793 €11:17 FH). Mark has tried thvee times to reach him at the number
pivern by Diarne Desimere as {312 7BE~-1018. He are supposed to be able to reach
him at this rumber before 1:30 PM and after 11:8Q PH. Mark will keep trying.

Interesting that the messane had pone online at 11:17 PHM! My thoughts are that
he told someone who operates a computer BBS to put the message online. Why?
Berause according tc Mr. Matt of the FAA at Indy, "ENTAP" is not the correct
term. It is "NTAP". This irndicates Taylor is not & good source OR another
perscen put it on the wire incorrect. ]

Please make sure that you inform the ADPA of the incorrect date for the wvoire
communication tapes. I hope they saved them.

Eviclosed is a confidential copy of the taped interview with Me. Matt. See if
you can make anything out of it. BE CAREFUL! If you use anything, it sheuld be
a guote taken from my notes, not a taped interview.

The case was lcgged on 12 Dec hers at UFGFC, 11:32 AM as an RY. Meedless to say
I had toc downgrade it to an NL on 21 Dec, subject to possible upgrade if we
come up with anything.

Evclosed alsc please find other CR and a flyer on what I try to do here at
UFTOFC.

Bood luck to all of us in 1994



Y]

Sincerely,

Framcis L. Ridge
Diregctaor, UFOFC
State Director, The Indiana Group, MUFON
FI, MUFON/CUFOS

conputer copy: MUFON
' CUFOS



UF O UFEFO F ILTER CERMNTER
MNSID {MNatiornal Sightinmg Information Databasel
Ht: The Indiana Group, MUFEGN

Offices: B18 Davis Drive, HE. Vernon, Irdiana 47620 Hotline: {BiZ2} B3B-9043 Fax: {812} B3i-1431

January 5, 1994

ROEBERT LDURANT o
195 Hessiawm Hill Dr.
Permington, NJ @BS534

(605 737-B636

Dear Rohert:

Interesting. 1 just got back later in the day and had a message on my recorder
from Marh Rodeghier. He had talked te Steven Tavior. I returned the call at
Z1 80 P

Taylor is real., He sticks to his story. He was asked by Mark and commented that
the event lasted about 2@-minute=. The event was complicated berause there was
arn airliner emergency.

Eo, the full message was added to the tape I sent.

More later.

Sincerely,

Francis L. Ridge
Birector, UFOFC
State Director, The Indiana Group, MUFUM
FI, MUFONJSCUFOS

computer copy: HMUFON
CUFOs



Dear Francis:

Flease review the enclposed letter, and get back to me
via telephone with your comments. I won't send the copies
until I hear from you.

The notes you sent indicate that Hatt told you in a
previous conversation that the "unknown™ was found to be an
airplane. I think under the circumstances that we need more
than just Matt's opinion. He seems to have spent so much
time on this case, and to have flushed out so many details
aimed at diszcrediting Taylor., that the exact identity of the
"unknown" airplane shoulid have been found at once.

5T

Hote that I have done to the FAR what they routinely do
to pilots, which is to say, I have placed the incident in =
regulatory-legal context.

My instinct now ig that you should send a copy of oy
letter to Mati, ask for a reply, and stand by for a
telephone call. He will be extremely reluctant to respond
In welting, or so I think. OUnless, of course, this incident
was much more benign than I now think it was. Apyway. this
i a =tart.
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Robert J. Durant

106 Hessian Hill Drive

Pennington, NJ 08534
(609) 737-0656

12 Jan 93

Mr. Francis Ridge

UOF0 Filter Center

618 Davis Drive i
Mt. Vernon, IN 47620

Near Mr. Ridge: .

Per vour reguest, T have reviewed your detailed notes
af a conversation you had with a Mr. Matt of the FaAA's
Indianapolls Center concerning the alleged UFD event on
DPecember 2, 1993.

The principal source of the story is certainly known to
Mr. Matt. His computer bulletin board message was widely
read, and it appears from your comments that several parties
have independently contacted the FAA abouk the matter.
llareover, even deleting his name from the message leaves
ample evidence which would allow Mr. Matt to narrow the
source bo several individuals- Yet T gather that Matt never
indicated to you that he knew %the smource, or had interviewed
him, which is odd considering the immense amount of time
that was devoted by Matt to this inguiry.

The source says that he had a great deal of additional
alr traffic to handle during the period of time in guestion.
Matt, relying on what appears to be thorough documentation,
gayg no such extra traffic existed,. I suggest that you take
this vp with Lthe source.

There were three inastances in which the FAA got
information from the pllot of the &ir Carrier {(airliner)
about the unidentified aircraft. First, in radio
communication with air Traffic Contreol while traversing the
airaspace controlled by Indianapolis Center. Second. vwhen
the pilot spoke by telephone with the superviscr of the
Indianapolia Center, in response to a radio reguest to call
upon landing. Third, when MHatt spoke to the pilot at some
later time.

hoocording to Matt, the pilot reported "another
airecraft, smaller than an airiiner, approximately 2,000 feet
above his altitude." Later, Matt guotes the Maszter Log kept
by Indianapolis Center, saying that there were "reported
lights and a posslible alrecraft in the viclnity of the Air
Carrier." That seems to be the sum of the description



furnished to you by Matt. We are told nothing about how
long the unidentified aircraft was in sight, what its
trajectory was relative to the airliner, what its perceived
shape and color were, if it carried standard navigation
lighting, and so forth. What did the other cockpit crew
members report? These are not minor details.

From your notes I gather that the unidentified aircraft
was never identified, a topic that apparently neither you
nor Mr. Matt ever raised during your conversation.

The unidentified aircraft did not produce a display on
the air carrier's TCAS, nor did it produce a display on the
radar control unit beiny used by Indianapolis Center. When
the pilot gueried the air traffic controller, there was no
target noted in the vicinity of the Air Carrier. The ground
radar in use did not have the ability to display "primary"
targets, instead showing only transponder (secondary radar)
replies.

Apparently Mr. Matt passed over these items guickly and
then went on at length about other matters which strike me
as peripheral.

The central issue here is a report by a competent
airline pilot of an aircraft in the high altitude airspace
system which neither he nor the responsible air traffic
controller could identify. This gccurrence viclates federal
regulations and the formal air traffic control procedures,
and constitutes a very serious threat to safety.

Thus it is not remarkable that Mr. Matt undertook a
diligent investigation. It is unfortunate that im
conversation with you he did not share the conclusion
reached by the FAA's internal inguiry. For example, what
was the identity of the then unidentified aircraft? Why was
it operating without a transponder, in violation of the
Federal Aviation Regulations? What certificate action has
the FAA initiated against the pilot-in-command of the
unidentified aircraft? In addition to operating without a
transponder, that pilot failed to maintain radio contact,
which is subject to penalty under the "careless and
reckless" provisions of the FARs.

Why was the Indianapolis Center unaware of the
existence of this aircraft in their air space? What
certificate action and/or disciplinary action has been
initiated with respect to the Alr Traffic Control
specialists of the previously inhabited Center and their
supervisors who failed to advise Indianapeolis Center of this
traffic?

The existence of an aircraft that was unidentified at
the time it was reported by the air line pilot in the high



altitude air space system iz truly extraordinary. The
enormous and ominous implications of this fact are difficult
to convey to persons outside of the aviaticon commumity. I
rely, of course, on the testimony of the source, and your
account of the conversation with Mr. Matt for the basic
assumption that the aircraft was not identified at the time
it was reported in the air or even hy the time of your
conversation with Matt.

Matt states that the pilot-in-command of the airliner
wags acsked to telephone the supervisor at Indianapolis Center
upon landing. This l=.consistent with standard FAA practice
pursuant to a serious incident. That Hatt should then
follow up with yet another telephone call to the pilot
underscores the serinus'aspect of the affair. Another
question that should be posed is, does the FAA consider the
pilo:t of the airliner toc be competent? After all, it was he
who reported an "aircraft" that Air Traffic Control d1d not
know existed, and that the ATC radar could not detect.

Under the circumstances, one would expect certificate action
to be initiated against the pilot, for careless and reckless
operation of his airplamne, as well as emergency revocation
of his airman's certificate pending review of his medical
fitness. '

Let me suggest that you s=hare this letter with Mr.
Matt. It may well be that there are excellentk answers to
the varions guestions I have ralsed. If, oen the other hand,
upon mature consideration of the issues you decide that his
responses are nok adeguate, there are several avenues you
can pursue, such as raising the matter with your
congressional representatives.

Simcerely,

. d. Darant

coples:

Richard Halnes, Ph.D.
Mr. Bit Fretwell, ALPA Safety & Engineering



U O LIFCO FILTER CERMTER
NSID (Natiornal Sightivng Information Database)
HG: The Indiarna Group, MUFON

Offices: &6i8 Pavis Deive, Hi. Vernom, Indiana 47620 Hotlire: {812} A38-S843 Fan: (812} B3-1451

January 14, 1933

FEDERAL AVIATIOGM RGENCY _
Indy fir Houte Traffic Control
Attrn: Bob Matt .
Buality Assurance Specialist ;
185 5. Sigshee Rd. :
Indianapolis, 1IN 46241

(317) 247-2287

Deayr M. batt:

Hefre still trying to process the 2 Dec incident out and have some nagging guestions
that some of our experts have asked me to pass on to you., Enclosed is a letter I
received from Robert Durant.

Orme thing that would be of great help would be for one of our experts to talk with
the pilet. Mr. Durant would like to speak with him since he has more expertise in
these matters than most of us here in Indiava. His mumber iss

ROBERT DURANT
(@3} 737-BB5b

You can promise the pilot that we will not use his name in any report or paper. If
you can get him teo do this, Hr. Matt, we would really appreciate 1t.

We would also like to thank you for your cooperation. We all feel that youw have gone
out of your way to check into this incident and report your findings.

Bincerely,

Francis L. Ridge

Bivector, UFOFC

State Director, The Indiana Group, MUFON Indiana
FI, Certer for UFO Studies, MUFON



LIFOF e FILLTER CERTER
MSID {Nationmal Sighting Information Database)
Htl: The Indiarna Group, KFUFON

Offices: G6iB Davis Drive, Mt. Vernom, Indigna 47620 Hotline: (R12) H33-9043 Fax: (812} A3A-1451

Jarmuary 14, 1954

ROBERT DURANT i
185 Hessian Hill Dr. '
Penrirntor, NI Q8534

{e@3) 73T7-0636

Dear Robert:
Just received wour FEDEX. A copy of the updated log is enclosed.

Semt & copy of your letter to the FRR (Mr. Makt) on Friday so that he wouldn'i
call before Monday. I want to be veady for that call. I hope he has the pilet
contact you. IFf he ashs for a "window", 1'11 have him try vou in the evening.

I checked evervthinp over and agree with yvour letter and the transeription.
That's for the latter, especially. fAnd your comwents were well-taken. Maybe
we'll get somewhere.

I am returning what locks like an original page two of your letter. I ﬁept the
one that look's like the copy. I thought maybe it might have gone oot in error.

Thanks for your help, Bob., Let’s see what we cam do in 1994!

Sincerely,

Francis L. Ridge

Directeor, UFOFC

State Director, The Indiana Group, MUFON
FI, MUFON/SCUFDS

vomprteEr—copy—HERDR
—EHFRS—



U OF LIFO FI-TER (CENTER
NSID (Matiormai Siphtimg Inmformation Database?
HRz The Indiana Group,. MUWEON

Offices: 6lB Davis Peive, M, Yernon, Irdiana 47620 Hotline: (B12) B35-3B43 Fax: (B12) 838-1431

January 21, 1994

ROBERT DURBNT
136 Hessian Hill Dr.
Permington, WJ Q8534

{6@3) 7370696

Diear Hobert:
Here's the latest update om 2 Der incident. Destroy ocwtdated pape three.

Auaiting call fram pilot. He may call you instead of me as I told Mr. Makt it
would be better since you puys speak the same language.

Read your latest im the IUR. Encloted is a araph I made and copied for you.o UFQD
reporting was really down in the early 88's but shot up in 1985 and hasn't
declined since. This &-state regiom contains 4 of the top ten CE states (MO,

iN, IL, OH), so the indicatorsz should be accurate.

Sincerely,

Francis L. Ridge

Director, UFOFC

State Birector, The Indiana Group, MUFDN
FI, MUFOH/CUFOS

computer copy: MUFDON
CUFOS



— 1 Feb 94

Francis, 2
. | \

I have several scurcEs withio the airline pllek
cammunity cuntlnulngttu l1ook into the Indy Center event-. It
mazy be anotWer two veeks ‘pefore I hear back. Just want you
tu knaw the Isswve is nnt dead...yeb.

The big news is the initiative by Congressman Steven
Schiff .£tp look into.Roswell. I would hope that HMUFON gets.
firmly behind this ore, mainly by urging the membership to
write to thelr awn cangressman urging that they support
Schiff's inguiry.- Schiff is not saying - this Is a real,
honest to Gud'alién craft- wrash, but just wants the Defense
is on the events at Roswell. They von't, and now rgfuse Lo
talk tg the General Accounting DEfice, either.



